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A. The following ias sn extract from the Report of the Fifth desuion of
the Continuing Working Party ou Fishery Btatistics in the Worth Atlantic
Area:s
"13.2.6 The Contimiing Working Party recommended that all
countries should be nrged as a matter of vital
importance to enaure that all the national stati. tice
collecting systems wonld produce the data requi-~ocd by
natinnal ollices to report on the STANA forms all of
the following three effort details:
_ (1) no. of hours or 1000 hooks fi-hed (line 1)
(8) either (ii) no. of haulz, drags or sets made (Lline 2)
(b) no. of days fished (line 3)
(e) no. of days on grounds {line 4)
The effort measures montioned under (a) should be considered
as alternatives, bus (a), (b) and (¢) shovld not be treated
as alternatives, The natinnal offices shonld therefore
complete on the STAAA 14 and 1W forms either lines (1) or
(2) and then alzo both lines (3) and (4).

13.2.7 1t was felt that although intormation on (1) aoc. ol dayo
absent from port and (2) no. of trive made mizht not be
of much importance to bioloximbs, they could be of great
importance for economic studies.

13.2.8 The Contimiing Working Party decided that the Fa0
representatives and the Szeoretary should Leok at all
these questions and re-draft oection 4 of the Votex
for both SrANA 1B and JUANL TH.M

8. LOHAF dars not reguest information  on either "no. of days absent Trom
port" or "no. ol trips made". Pnege kindas ol information are requl.ad

by ICES only, and provision [lor their insertion under the eifors seasurs:.
on the STAJA forws is made only in the case of STANA 1b.
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G The follewinsy is an extract frowm the "dotes for the Completion of
Form STANA 1W":

"4.12 In giving data on fishing effort the following
priorities are to be followed:

Firat priority: ©both lines 1 and 3

Second priority: line 2 ("No. of hauls, drags or sets
madéﬁT should be completed only when
information on "No. of hours or 1000
hooks fished" (line 1) is not available;

1line 4 ("Wo. of days on grounds") chould
be completed only when information on
"punber of days fisned" (line 3) is not
available."

. It is proposed that Section 4.12 be revised and that one of the Ifollowing
two alternative phrasings, amended if necessary, be adopted in nlace of
the phracing quoted in paragraph G aboves

first: In giving Adata on fishing effort measures it 18 ezagential
1) & A LB oAt EE

that either line (1) or (2), as appropriate For the tyne

of fishing gear specified in box (1}, is completri. 1t
is essential to coumplete also not oniy line (3) tut also
line (4).

second: In giving data on fishing effort, lines (1), (3) and (4)

should all be completed. 1f data to complete {1} cannot
be obtained, tine (2) shonld be completed.

. in Sechion 4.2 of the "lotas for the Completion of FPorm STANA 14" the
nunber of hours fivhed is defined as follows:

"o, of hours Lished:s foy otter trawls this is defined as
"ihe tobtal number of heours during which the frawl was on
the bohton and fishing'"s it countries are vnable to rrvort
an precisely bthey should give the nearest ayoroazimetion,
with the precise definition of the approximation utia.

Ho. of houae Cished:  Jor dory vessels this in delincd o
"ihe nmebar ol hounes L dory [leel i abaent [rom the

mobheyr voscal Limes tho numbor of doriant.®

Tn a letter from the U.5.5.R. authoritiaes it has been indicated that in
their etatisties the nomber of hours fisued "includes the bime Lrom

stopping trawl wires up to hauliae trawls".

. In Section 4.2 of thna "iotes for the Completion ol Form LLAIA 1"
the nuwper of days fished is defined as followes:

Mhe nunber of days {74 -hours periods, veckoned from midnisht
to midni ht) on which ony fishing took place.

For those fisheries in whieh searching is a substantial o=t
of ine fishing operation, days "on grounls" in Wwhich searcning
bt nob Fishing tonk place, should be incluled in the dajye

fished data.

Taking into accomwmt the incluwion of “uearzhiing time' tne
definition of "arbar of dayu ished” could be further
rofin~d at the natinnal lavel if paazible an tollnwa: “Whe
number ol daya '::_;?-"l—'llr)llr‘.: pericd iy reckonmt ron midnish v Lo
midnisht} on which the fiabhing graft was on the fishan
{.T.‘HHY‘Uj."-, inbent on entohineg Finh {(not conmting the L
spent steaming Lo or Lrom port and betwesn groundn) mious
e pumber of Fishinge dazn Iank throush delays Trom wed LileT .

sreakdoun or other for booes™,
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In a letter the U.S5.5.R. authorities indicated that they include under
the number of days fished (24 hour periods) the following:

"(a) the time required for preparing fishing gear and fishery
inventory for fishing;

(b) time of immediate work with fishing gear (lifiing and
setting of trawls, shooting of nets, drifting of gears,
hauling of nets, eto.);

Ecg hauling time and tine for distribution of catch;
a time for fish searching and making trip from one squars
'to another, etc."

The authorities of the Federsl Republic of Germany reported that their
definitions of number of days fizhed is as follows:

WThe time from the firat to the last haul of each irip, minus
the time losses due to short trips on the ground or between
the grounds, bad weather conditions, breakdown or other
factora.”

It is obvious that the types of fishing activities performed by the
crews and by the fishing vessels included in the definitions of

number of hours fished are more restricted than those included in

the number of days fished. These discrepancies in the coverage of
the so-called fishing activities prevent tk3 number of hours and

the number of days from being made comparable by simple multiplication
or division by 24.

S

It is also proposed to amend the "Notes for the Completion of Forms
STANA 1B and 1W" by specifying gquite clearly that the national
offices in completing these forms should treat fishing operations
such as pair trawling as a single unit, and that for all purpozes
such as the number of hours fished the data should refer to the

two boats as a single unit, and that the hours should not be
duplicated by indicating them separately for each of the two boats
involved. A suitably worded paragraph along these lines is to be
inserted in the Notes for the Completion of the STANA 1E and 1W
Forms.
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